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Grading and Notifying of Mines of CIL


3052.   SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER:

 SHRI ANOOP MISHRA:


 Will the MINISTER OF COAL be pleased to state :


(a)   whether the Coal Controller’s Organisations an outfit of his Ministry has been tasked

with grading and notifying the mines of Coal India Limited from April, 2017; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the findings made by the said Organisation?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL,

POWER, NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES ( SHRI PIYUSH

GOYAL)


(a)& (b) : Coal Controller’s Organisation (CCO), a subordinate office under Ministry of Coal was instructed to carry out fresh gradation of all the seams / sidings of all the mines of CIL and other coal companies for the FY 2017-18. This was entrusted to IIT (BHU), Varanasi;

IIT (ISM), Dhanbad; IIT (Guwahati); IIEST (Shibpur) and IICT, Hyderabad and was carried out under the supervision of CCO.


As informed by CCO, out of 395 mines of CIL whose samples were collected and analysed, 189 mines were downgraded in 2017-18.
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